
390 Phil. 1126


THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 112360, July 18, 2000 ]

RIZAL SURETY & INSURANCE COMPANY, PETITIONER, VS.
COURT OF APPEALS AND TRANSWORLD KNITTING MILLS, INC.,

RESPONDENTS.




D E C I S I O N

PURISIMA, J.:

At bar is a Petition for Review on Certiorari under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court
seeking to annul and set aside the July 15, 1993 Decision[1] and October 22, 1993
Resolution[2] of the Court of Appeals[3] in CA-G.R. CV NO. 28779, which modified
the Ruling[4] of the Regional Trial Court of Pasig, Branch 161, in Civil Case No.
46106.

The antecedent facts that matter are as follows:

On March 13, 1980, Rizal Surety & Insurance Company (Rizal Insurance) issued Fire
Insurance Policy No. 45727 in favor of Transworld Knitting Mills, Inc. (Transworld),
initially for One Million (P1,000,000.00) Pesos and eventually increased to One
Million Five Hundred Thousand (P1,500,000.00) Pesos, covering the period from
August 14, 1980 to March 13, 1981.

Pertinent portions of subject policy on the buildings insured, and location thereof,
read:

"`On stocks of finished and/or unfinished products, raw materials and
supplies of every kind and description, the properties of the Insureds
and/or held by them in trust, on commission or on joint account with
others and/or for which they (sic) responsible in case of loss whilst
contained and/or stored during the currency of this Policy in the premises
occupied by them forming part of the buildings situate (sic) within own
Compound at MAGDALO STREET, BARRIO UGONG, PASIG, METRO
MANILA, PHILIPPINES, BLOCK NO. 601.'




xxx                    xxx                    xxx

`Said building of four-span lofty one storey in height with mezzanine
portions is constructed of reinforced concrete and hollow blocks and/or
concrete under galvanized iron roof and occupied as hosiery mills,
garment and lingerie factory, transistor-stereo assembly plant, offices,
warehouse and caretaker's quarters.




'Bounds in front partly by one-storey concrete building under galvanized
iron roof occupied as canteen and guardhouse, partly by building of two



and partly one storey constructed of concrete below, timber above
undergalvanized iron roof occupied as garage and quarters and partly by
open space and/or tracking/ packing, beyond which is the
aforementioned Magdalo Street; on its right and left by driveway, thence
open spaces, and at the rear by open spaces.'"[5]

The same pieces of property insured with the petitioner were also insured with New
India Assurance Company, Ltd., (New India).




On January 12, 1981, fire broke out in the compound of Transworld, razing the
middle portion of its four-span building and partly gutting the left and right sections
thereof. A two-storey building (behind said four-span building) where fun and
amusement machines and spare parts were stored, was also destroyed by the fire.




Transworld filed its insurance claims with Rizal Surety & Insurance Company and
New India Assurance Company but to no avail.




On May 26, 1982, private respondent brought against the said insurance companies
an action for collection of sum of money and damages, docketed as Civil Case No.
46106 before Branch 161 of the then Court of First Instance of Rizal; praying for
judgment ordering Rizal Insurance and New India to pay the amount of P2,747,
867.00 plus legal interest, P400,000.00 as attorney's fees, exemplary damages,
expenses of litigation of P50,000.00 and costs of suit.[6]




Petitioner Rizal Insurance countered that its fire insurance policy sued upon covered
only the contents of the four-span building, which was partly burned, and not the
damage caused by the fire on the two-storey annex building.[7]




On January 4, 1990, the trial court rendered its decision; disposing as follows:



"ACCORDINGLY, judgment is hereby rendered as follows:



(1)Dismissing the case as against The New India Assurance Co., Ltd.;



(2) Ordering defendant Rizal Surety And Insurance Company to pay
Transwrold (sic) Knitting Mills, Inc. the amount of P826, 500.00
representing the actual value of the losses suffered by it; and




(3) Cost against defendant Rizal Surety and Insurance Company.



SO ORDERED."[8]

Both the petitioner, Rizal Insurance Company, and private respondent, Transworld
Knitting Mills, Inc., went to the Court of Appeals, which came out with its decision of
July 15, 1993 under attack, the decretal portion of which reads:



"WHEREFORE, and upon all the foregoing, the decision of the court below
is MODIFIED in that defendant New India Assurance Company has and is
hereby required to pay plaintiff-appellant the amount of P1,818,604.19
while the other Rizal Surety has to pay the plaintiff-appellant
P470,328.67, based on the actual losses sustained by plaintiff Transworld
in the fire, totalling P2,790,376.00 as against the amounts of fire



insurance coverages respectively extended by New India in the amount
of P5,800,000.00 and Rizal Surety and Insurance Company in the
amount of P1,500,000.00.

No costs.

SO ORDERED."[9]

On August 20, 1993, from the aforesaid judgment of the Court of Appeals New India
appealed to this Court theorizing inter alia that the private respondent could not be
compensated for the loss of the fun and amusement machines and spare parts
stored at the two-storey building because it (Transworld) had no insurable interest
in said goods or items.




On February 2, 1994, the Court denied the appeal with finality in G.R. No. L-111118
(New India Assurance Company Ltd. vs. Court of Appeals).




Petitioner Rizal Insurance and private respondent Transworld, interposed a Motion
for Reconsideration before the Court of Appeals, and on October 22, 1993, the Court
of Appeals reconsidered its decision of July 15, 1993, as regards the imposition of
interest, ruling thus:



"WHEREFORE, the Decision of July 15, 1993 is amended but only insofar
as the imposition of legal interest is concerned, that, on the assessment
against New India Assurance Company on the amount of P1,818,604.19
and that against Rizal Surety & Insurance Company on the amount of
P470,328.67, from May 26, 1982 when the complaint was filed until
payment is made. The rest of the said decision is retained in all other
respects.




SO ORDERED."[10]



Undaunted, petitioner Rizal Surety & Insurance Company found its way to this Court
via the present Petition, contending that:



I. SAID DECISION (ANNEX A) ERRED IN ASSUMING THAT THE ANNEX BUILDING

WHERE THE BULK OF THE BURNED PROPERTIES WERE STORED, WAS
INCLUDED IN THE COVERAGE OF THE INSURANCE POLICY ISSUED BY RIZAL
SURETY TO TRANSWORLD.




II. SAID DECISION AND RESOLUTION (ANNEXES A AND B) ERRED IN NOT
CONSIDERING THE PICTURES (EXHS. 3 TO 7-C-RIZAL SURETY), TAKEN
IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE FIRE, WHICH CLEARLY SHOW THAT THE PREMISES
OCCUPIED BY TRANSWORLD, WHERE THE INSURED PROPERTIES WERE
LOCATED, SUSTAINED PARTIAL DAMAGE ONLY.




III. SAID DECISION (ANNEX A) ERRED IN NOT HOLDING THAT TRANSWORLD HAD
ACTED IN PALPABLE BAD FAITH AND WITH MALICE IN FILING ITS CLEARLY
UNFOUNDED CIVIL ACTION, AND IN NOT ORDERING TRANSWORLD TO PAY TO
RIZAL SURETY MORAL AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES (ART. 2205, CIVIL CODE),
PLUS ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES OF LITIGATION (ART. 2208 PARS. 4
and 11, CIVIL CODE).[11]



The Petition is not impressed with merit.

It is petitioner's submission that the fire insurance policy litigated upon protected
only the contents of the main building (four-span),[12] and did not include those
stored in the two-storey annex building. On the other hand, the private respondent
theorized that the so called "annex" was not an annex but was actually an integral
part of the four-span building[13] and therefore, the goods and items stored therein
were covered by the same fire insurance policy.

Resolution of the issues posited here hinges on the proper interpretation of the
stipulation in subject fire insurance policy regarding its coverage, which reads:

"xxx contained and/or stored during the currency of this Policy in the
premises occupied by them forming part of the buildings situate (sic)
within own Compound xxx"

Therefrom, it can be gleaned unerringly that the fire insurance policy in question did
not limit its coverage to what were stored in the four-span building. As opined by
the trial court of origin, two requirements must concur in order that the said fun and
amusement machines and spare parts would be deemed protected by the fire
insurance policy under scrutiny, to wit:



"First, said properties must be contained and/or stored in the areas
occupied by Transworld and second, said areas must form part of the
building described in the policy xxx"[14]



'Said building of four-span lofty one storey in height with
mezzanine portions is constructed of reinforced concrete and
hollow blocks and/or concrete under galvanized iron roof and
occupied as hosiery mills, garment and lingerie factory,
transistor-stereo assembly plant, offices, ware house and
caretaker's quarter.'

The Court is mindful of the well-entrenched doctrine that factual findings by the
Court of Appeals are conclusive on the parties and not reviewable by this Court, and
the same carry even more weight when the Court of Appeals has affirmed the
findings of fact arrived at by the lower court.[15]




In the case under consideration, both the trial court and the Court of Appeals found
that the so called "annex " was not an annex building but an integral and
inseparable part of the four-span building described in the policy and consequently,
the machines and spare parts stored therein were covered by the fire insurance in
dispute. The letter-report of the Manila Adjusters and Surveyor's Company, which
petitioner itself cited and invoked, describes the "annex" building as follows:



"Two-storey building 


constructed of partly 

timber and partly concrete 


hollow blocks under g.i. 

roof which is adjoining 


and intercommunicating 

with the repair of the 


first right span of the 


